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Mr. CHAIRMAN:
similar appeals, he says.

Surr B. N. DATAR:
general expression.

‘Similar’ is a

Sur1 BHUPESH GUPTA: Again he is giving a technical answer. May 1 know whether the Government is aware from the newspaper report that the Central Government employees have got a number of gf'ievances including those against the Service Rules? If so, may I know whether they have taken them into account and taken up the matter with the employees?

Sur1 B, N. DATAR: Whenever there are any representations received either through proper channel or through recognized associations, they are fully enquired into.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: What is meant by ‘recognized’? What is meant by ‘Proper channel’ in this context?

SHrI B. N. DATAR: ‘Proper channel’ is the channel of the particular Head through which the officers have to make representations and recognised associations are those which are recognized by the Government for ventilat- °
ing the grievances of the Government '

.employees concerned.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether the M. Ps. when they forward such applications or appeals to the Government of India, are recognized by the Government as improper channels?

SHrr B. N, DATAR: Whenever they are received from the hon. Members of both Houses, they are looked into and carefully considered with full respect.

DAMAGE CAUSED BY FLOOD AND'GALE IN
. TRIPURA

*603. Surt ABDUL LATIF: Will the Minister of HoMe AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
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(a) whether Government have received any report regarding the damage caused by flood and gale in Tripura in October last; if so, what is the extent of the damage caused;
and
(b) whether Government have given any immediate relief to the distressed people in Tripura?

Tue MINISTER orF STATE IN THE MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
B. N. Datar): (a) Yes. A statement is laid on the Table of the house,

(b) The following relief has been given by the Administration:—

(i) Sungrass and bamboos issued free of royalty for purposes of shelter and house building.

(ii) Cash grants amounting to Rs. 4,000 distributed for purposes of food.

(iii) Existing dispensaries reinforced and medicines supplied free.

(iv) Fair price shops opened in badly affected areas.

2. The following amounts have been sanctioned by the Government of India: —

(i) Rs. 50,000 for gratuitous relief.

(ii) Rs. 3 lakhs for works.

(iii) Rs. 2 lakhs for grant of taccavi loans to agriculturist sufferers.

test relief

3. The question of sanctioning a sum of Rs. 50,000 for house-building loans for the sufferers under the low-Income Group Housing Scheme is under consideration.

STATEMENT

(i) Names of the places in Tripura which have been affected by the flood and gale—

1. Belonia Sub-division.
2. Sonomura Sub-division.
3. Udaipur Sub-division.
4, Amarpur Sub-division.
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5. Southern part of Sadar Sub-division.
6. Kanchanpur area of Dharmanagar Sub-division,
7. Kailashahar. \
8. Kamalpur.
9. Khowai.

(ii) Number of persons affected—
1,23,477 (approximately).

(iii) Extent in cash and

kind—

of loss

1. Assessment of damage caused to houses, wholly or 1n part—
Rs. 7,12,000 (approximately).

2. Value of crops affected wholly

or in part—Rs. 22,10,000
(approximately).
3. Government property worth

Rs. 3,32,000 (approximately).

4. Other private property worth
Rs. 3,12,314 (approximately).

(iv) Number of persons who their lives—4.

(v) Number of cattle which perished—52,

(vi) Number of persons who have become homeless—13,310 (ap-~
proximately).

lost
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+[AMERICAN BOOK ‘JAD0Q’ IN INDIA

*604. SHrRI NAWAR SINGH
CHAUHAN: Wil the Minister of Home Arrairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in the recent past the book ‘Jadoo’ written by Mr. John Keel, an American journalist, has been brought into India, in which attempt has been made tq incite the feelings of Marathas and Gujratis and Hindus and Muslims; if so, what steps Government have taken in this connection; and

(b) whether Government have any information of the number of copies. of this book which were brought into.
India?]

TEFW WA & Tom e (i
#o QAo IM@W) : (F) A9 FA A
fawfr € ‘Sz’ AmH &7 feare wee
TS B 1 IT AT RE G AT 2 A
FIG qAT fr{r oTAT 1

() sfr, 7&r 1

T[THE MINISTER oF STATE IN THE MINISTRY oF HOME AFFAIRS (SHrr
B. N. Darar): (a) A book entitled'
‘Jadoo’ by John Keel has been brought into Ind:a It hardly deserves any;

serious notice.

(b) No.]

St Aamaiag  |gw: T AEA 3
T wgrEn 7 su¥ ¥ feey w7 2@y ¥
foad ag faar & -

“Bombay welcomed me by stag--

ing a bloody language riot..The-Marathas and the Gujaratis displayed their objections (to the-

bilingual State) by cracking other’s skulls in the streets”,

each.

FuT aadF gt agEw & U1 § g arFoTd & fawg aEr & W ariaer
LR

+ [ ] English translation.

